<u>TOWNSHIP OF CRANBURY</u> COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 10-17-16

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CRANBURY, IN MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 143 ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

WHEREAS, Gateway at Cranbury will have retail and office space that fronts Old Trenton Road; and

WHEREAS, loading and unloading in a non-residential zone is not permitted on a street; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 143 entitled Vehicles and Traffic section 6 addresses no stopping or standing zones; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee wishes to add Old Trenton Road from South Main Street to Old Cranbury Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Cranbury, Middlesex County, New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The recitals contained in the foregoing preamble are incorporated herein as if fully restated.

Section 143-6 of the Code of the Township of Cranbury ("Code"), entitled "No Stopping or Standing Zones," is hereby amended and shall read as follows (additions are <u>underlined</u>; deletions are in [brackets]:

§ 143-6. No stopping or standing zones.

Name of Street	Side	Location
Old Trenton Road	Both	From So Main Street to Old Cranbury Road

SECTION 2. Repealer. All ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, inconsistent with this Ordinance, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. Severability. If any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged to be invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and publication, as required by law.

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Cranbury, in the County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, held on October 9, 2017. It will be further considered for final passage, after public herein thereon, at a meeting of the Township Committee to be held in the meeting room of Town Hall, 23-A North Main Street, in the Township of Cranbury on October 23, 2017 at 7:00 p.m., and during the week prior and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of said ordinance will be made available at the Clerk's Office to the members of the general public who shall request the same.

Kathleen R. Cunningham, RMC Township Clerk